previously filed financial statements that contained the error were initially reported in the Company’s Form 8-K filed with the SEC on January 6, 2021 (the
“Post-IPO Balance Sheet”) and the Company’s Annual Report on 10-K for the annual period ended December 31, 2020, which were previously restated in
the Company’s Amendment No. 1 to its Form 10-K as filed with the SEC on June 22, 2021, as well as the Form 10-Qs for the quarterly periods ended
March 31, 2021 and June 30, 2021 (the “Affected Periods”). These financial statements restate the Company’s previously issued audited financial
statements covering the periods through December 31, 2020. The Company’s unaudited financial statements for the quarterly periods ended March 31,
2021 and June 30, 2021 will be restated in an amendment to the Company’s Form 10-Q/A for the quarterly period ended September 30, 2021 to be filed
with the SEC. Refer to Note 3 and Note 8 which have been updated to reflect the restatement contained in this Annual Report.

F-9

Impact of the Restatement

The impact of the restatement on the Post IPO Balance Sheet as of December 30, 2020 is presented below.

Balance Sheet as of December 30, 2020

As Reported
As Previously

Restated in
10-K/A

Amendment
No. 1   Adjustment   As Restated

Common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 140,340,442  $ 11,159,558   151,500,000
Common stock  $ 541  $ (110)   431
Additional paid-in capital  $ 6,165,853  $ (6,165,853)   —
Retained earnings  $ (1,166,388)  $ (4,993,598)   (6,159,986)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,006  $ (11,159,561)   (6,159,555)
Number of shares subject to redemption   13,895,093   1,104,907   15,000,000

The impact of the restatement on the audited balance sheet as of December 31, 2020 is presented below:

Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020

As Reported
As Previously

Restated in
10-K/A

Amendment
No. 1   Adjustment   As Restated

Common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 140,142,318  $ 11,357,682  $ 151,500,000
Common stock  $ 544  $ (113)  $ 431
Additional paid-in capital  $ 6,363,974  $ (6,363,974)  $ —
Retained earnings  $ (1,364,511)  $ (4,993,595)  $ (6,358,106)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,007  $ (11,357,682)  $ (6,357,675)
Number of shares subject to redemption   13,875,477   1,124,523   15,000,000

The impact to the reported amounts of weighted average shares outstanding and basic and diluted earnings per common stock is presented below for
the period ended December 31, 2020:

Statement of Operations for the Period ended December 31, 2020

As Reported
As Previously

Restated in
10-K/A

Amendment
No. 1   Adjustment   As Restated

Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, common stock subject to possible
redemption   15,000,000   (15,000,000)   —

Basic and diluted net income per share, common stock subject to possible redemption  $ —  $ —  $ —
Basic and diluted weighted average shares outstanding, Non-redeemable common stock   3,750,000   (3,750,000)   —
Basic and diluted net loss (income) per share, Non-redeemable common stock  $ (0.36)  $ 0.36  $ —
Weighted average shares outstanding of common stock   —   4,119,863   4,119,863
Basic and diluted net loss per share, common stock  $ —  $ (0.33 )  $ (0.33)

The impact of the restatement on the audited Statement of Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit) is presented below:

Condensed Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (Deficit) for the Period Ended

December 31, 2020
Sale of 15,000,000 Units, net of underwriter discounts and offering expenses  $ 146,481,836  $ (146,481,836)  $ —
Initial value of common stock subject to redemption  $ (140,142,318)  $ 140,142,318  $ —
Accretion for common stock subject to redemption amount  $ —  $ (5,018,164)  $ (5,018,164)
Total Stockholders’ Equity (Deficit)  $ 5,000,007  $ (11,357,682)  $ (6,357,675)

The impact of the restatement to the previously reported as restated statement of cash flows for the period ended December 31, 2020, is presented
below:

Condensed Statement of Cash Flows for the period through December 31, 2020

Non-cash Investing and Financing Activities:
Initial classification of common stock subject to possible redemption  $ 140,340,442  $ 11,159,558  $ 151,500,000
Change in value of common stock subject to possible redemption  $ (198,124)  $ 198,124  $ —

F-10

NOTE 3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The accompanying financial statements are presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America
(“GAAP”) and pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC.

As described in Note 2—Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements, the Company’s financial statements for as of and for the year ended

December 31, 2020 are restated in this Annual Report on Form 10-K/A (Amendment No. 1) (this “Annual Report”) to correct the misapplication of